
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Joint 
Cabinet and Employment & General 
Committee 

 

 26 January 2024 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & 
GENERAL COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2024 at 11.00 
am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declaration of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.    Introduction of charging for the collection of garden waste (Pages 7 - 36) 
  

5.    Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements)(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 On the grounds that….. 

Public Document Pack



 

  
Part 2 (Non Public Information) 

  
6.    Transform visitor information service to digital delivery and review the 

use of visitor information centre (Pages 37 - 116) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



JC&E&G 19.09.23 
1 

 
 

JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor J Innes (Chair) 
 
Councillors Holmes 

Baldauf-Good 
Brock 
Davenport 
Davies 
 

Councillors Falconer 
P Innes 
Staton 
Stone 
Culley 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

8    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  
  

9    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gilby, Serjeant and 
Sarvent. 
  
  

10    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Joint Cabinet and Employment & 
General Committee held on 18 July, 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

11    EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



JC&E&G 19.09.23 
2 

 
 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
  

12    HOUSING DISREPAIR CLAIMS - ADDITIONAL LEGAL CAPACITY  
 
The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager presented a report 
seeking approval to establish two new posts in Regulatory Law to 
increase the Council’s in-house capacity and capability to deal with 
housing law casework, particularly disrepair claims. 
  
Since July 2021 the Council had been dealing with ever increasing 
numbers of disrepair claims submitted by external firms of solicitors on 
behalf of tenants. It was hoped that the increase in disrepair claims would 
be short lived, and so the Council had placed the claims handling work 
with external specialist solicitors.   
  
However, the number of disrepair claims had continued to rise and at the 
time of writing the report there were over 100 live cases lodged with 
external specialist solicitors. The costs of defending the claims was 
placing a heavy strain on the Housing Revenue Account and alternative 
approaches to the use of external specialist solicitors were now felt to be 
needed. 
  
The Council had been working with Derbyshire Law Centre (DLC), since 
January 2022, to provide an alternative way for tenants to pursue their 
disrepair claims against the Council. Bolsover and North East Derbyshire 
District Councils were also part of the project.  There were 29 live cases 
currently lodged with DLC. A further 17 cases had been closed, with the 
majority resolved without claims being formally issued to the courts. 
  
The project with DLC was proving very successful especially in terms of 
controlling costs to the HRA. However, it was felt that the Council would 
still benefit from appointing a full-time specialist housing law solicitor with 
experience of the disrepair claims process, together with a paralegal to 
assist them. This new in-house capacity and capability would be expected 
to deal with the full range of disrepair claims, as an alternative to the 
continued use of external specialist solicitors, with any spare capacity 
deployed to deal with other housing law related matters.  
  

Page 4



JC&E&G 19.09.23 
3 

 
 

The 2no. new posts would be established on a permanent basis and 
funded by the HRA. 
  
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the proposal to establish two additional posts in the Regulatory Law 
team, namely a solicitor and paralegal, for the purposes of increasing in-
house capacity for dealing with housing law and housing disrepair cases 
be approved. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To help ensure the Regulatory Law service provides a cost effective and 
efficient legal service and support the Council and its Housing Directorate 
to deal with housing law casework, particularly disrepair claims. 
  
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

For publication 
 

Introduction of charging for the collection of garden waste. 
 

Meeting: 
 

Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee 

Date:  
 

5 February 2024 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Climate Change, Planning and Environment 

Directorate: 
 

Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 

For publication 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 This report sets out the results from a review of the current garden waste 

roadside collection arrangements and sets out the case for the introduction of 
an annual charge to residents to receive this service from 1 April 2024.  
 

1.2 This report has been developed in response to the recommendations set out 
in the Budget Implementation Strategy report that was presented to and 
agreed by Cabinet on 13 November 2023. 
 

1.3 Specifically, this report sets out information and recommendations pertaining 
to the stage 2 proposal within the budget implementation strategy regarding 
the `introduction of charging for the collection of garden waste. ` 
 

1.4 The suggested approach within the report has been developed in alignment 
with the Councils overall budget strategy and thematic interventions. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 To approve the introduction of an annual fee for residents who wish to 

continue to use the kerbside garden waste collection service from 1 April 
2024. 
 

2.2 To cease the current free of charge service on 31 March 2024. 
 
2.3 To approve an annual subscription charge of £40 per annum for the service. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2.4 To approve a year one only, early bird annual subscription charge of £30 for 
any resident subscribing to the paid garden waste collection service before 
01/5/24. 
 

2.5 To approve the allocation of up to £40,000 to enable the Service Director – 
Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change, Planning and Environment to make appropriate 
adjustments to the current staffing arrangements within the Council’s waste 
management service to support the introduction of the paid garden waste 
service and its ongoing management. 

 
3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 
3.1 To comply with the Council’s Budget Strategy for recovering fees and charges 

to contribute to the costs of service delivery. 
 

3.2 To respond to the savings targets identified in the Budget Strategy 
Implementation Plan, which was approved in November 2023. This will enable 
the Council to work towards developing a balanced 2024/25 budget and 
MTFP. 

 
4.0 Report details 

 
Budget Strategy Context 

4.1 Like all local authorities, Chesterfield Borough Council continues to face 
significant financial challenges. The sustained period of austerity since 2010, 
the ongoing risks and uncertainties over future funding arrangements, the 
budgetary impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic, the cost-of-living crisis and a 
sustained period of exceptionally high inflation, have all impacted on the 
Council’s financial position.  
 

4.2 The Council’s Budget Strategy was approved by Council on 19 July 2023 and 
set out the need to drive out savings at pace, within a framework that was 
prudent, responsible, sustainable, and optimised to secure savings in the 
short- and medium-term to reduce and remove reliance on reserves, 
stabilising the Council’s financial position and establishing affordability of 
Council services.  
 

4.3 A detailed approach to addressing the budget gaps has been worked through 
with the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and Labour Cabinet 
members over the past few months drawing on the thematic interventions set 
out in the Budget Strategy.  

 

Page 8



 

4.4 The current economic climate and the prevailing high rates of inflation mean 
that the costs of delivering services are increasing, making it more important 
than ever that all services are delivered as efficiently and effectively as 
possible, embedding commercial operating principles to how budgets are set 
and managed. It is imperative that all budget holders are focused on 
minimising costs and waste and maximising appropriate income 
opportunities.  
 

4.5 This includes the need to ensure that fees and charges are regularly reviewed 
to ensure that wherever possible the costs of service delivery are recovered 
and that there is no cross subsidy from other service areas. This is particularly 
important for areas of discretionary spend, where the council does not have a 
statutory responsibility to deliver the service. 
 

4.6 The process for reviewing income potential has been revisited to take account 
of emerging factors including the prevailing economic conditions and the 
Council’s fees and charges policy has been reviewed following a deep dive 
into all key income generating areas. This corporate approach to effective 
management of fees and charges will ensure the Council maximises 
commercial opportunities to generate income from the delivery of chargeable 
services. Consideration has also been given to what opportunities there are for 
new income generation from statutory and non-statutory services.  
 

4.7 Charging for garden waste collections is an example of local authorities 
adapting to increased pressure on public sector funding through the directed 
provision of charged-for services to those that choose to use it. 
 
Background 

4.8 The collection of garden waste is a discretionary service for which the 
Council may make a reasonable charge under the Controlled Waste 
Regulations 2012 and as referenced above from the DEFRA update of 23 
October 2023.  

 

4.9 The Council has provided a non-chargeable garden waste service for many 
years but given the unprecedented financial pressures that the Council is 
facing and in accordance with the recently adopted fees and charges policy 
(12 December 2023) it is an appropriate time to consider the introduction of 
fees and charges for the kerbside collection of garden waste. 
 

4.10 The total cost of providing this service in 2023/24 is circa £672,000. This 
includes direct operating costs to Veolia (the Councils current contract 
provider for all its waste collection services) for garden waste of circa 
£625,000, as well as indirect costs of £47,000. The introduction of a paid 

Page 9



 

subscription-based service for garden waste would make a significant 
contribution to reducing the overall cost pressures faced by the Council whilst 
enabling the Council to continue to provide a valued service to those 
customers who choose to opt-in. 
 

4.11 Through Veolia, Chesterfield Borough Council provides a kerbside garden and 
food waste collection service as follows: 

• 44,300 households. 
• free of charge to residents 
• operates 12 months of the year. 
• 240 litre green wheeled bin (164 properties receive a sack 

collection where their property is not accessible to a standard 
refuse collection vehicle) 

• fortnightly collection 
 
4.12 Based on the Defra Consultation (May 2021), approximately 98% of 

local authorities in England provide a garden waste collection service. Of 
which approximately 65% charge for the service. 

 
4.13 Two out of the nine Derbyshire Councils currently charge for collections 

though Erewash are well advanced in their plans to start charging from 1 April 
2024. The fees at the time of writing this report across Derbyshire councils are 
shown below. 
 

Authority Annual 
fee 

Collection period Collection 
frequency  

Amber Valley £45 February - 
November 

fortnightly 

Bolsover  FOC All year fortnightly 
Chesterfield FOC All year fortnightly 
Derbyshire Dales £50 All year fortnightly 
Erewash £37 All year fortnightly 
High Peak FOC All year fortnightly 
North East 
Derbyshire 

FOC All year fortnightly 

South Derbyshire FOC All year fortnightly 
Derby City FOC All year fortnightly 

 
 

4.14 It is currently not permissible to charge for the collection of food waste. 
Therefore, if a charge for green waste collection service is implemented, food 
waste would revert to the residual (grey) bin for collection which will be 
reviewed in line with the evolving guidance from DEFRA. 

Page 10



 

 
4.15 Several changes are on the horizon in relation kerbside collections and how 

these will develop given changes around extended producer responsibility for 
packaging, deposit return schemes, simpler recycling for households and 
businesses and a weekly food waste collection service. 
 

4.16 It is our understanding that all councils will be required to implement a weekly 
food waste collection service from1 April 2026 an area of work which officers 
are currently reviewing.  
 

4.17 Due to the disposal arrangements with garden waste through the disposal 
authority (Derbyshire County Council) any changes in total volume will not 
impact on the recycling credits that Chesterfield Borough Council receives as 
garden waste sits outside this agreement. 
 

4.18 Collected material from the kerbside garden waste service is taken to a 
composting complex where material is deposited into a special container to 
ensure a high-quality product. 
 
Engagement and Consultation 

4.19 Budget conversation - The Council has engaged with residents and 
stakeholders on an ongoing basis through the budget process. A ‘budget 
conversation’ was launched in November, providing a general update on the 
Council’s budget, and capturing feedback on the thematic interventions and 
the generality of the savings proposals via a questionnaire available online 
and in hard copy from a number of venues in Chesterfield, Brimington and 
Staveley. 
 

4.20 The conversation asked questions relating to a number of themes, one of 
which related to increasing income to help reduce the Councils budget gap. In 
response 45.1% of respondents agreed / strongly agreed with this approach, 
17.6% neither agreed or disagreed and 37.3% of respondents either disagreed 
or strongly disagreed. These responses provide a helpful insight into residents 
and stakeholders views on the Council seeking to increase income in order to 
reduce its budget pressures.  
 

4.21 In addition to the above and to better understand residents’ thoughts on this 
matter and to give an indication of likely take up for the scheme a specific 
consultation exercise was undertaken between 20 December 2023 and 10 
January 2024 regarding this proposal. 
 

4.22 The budget conversation asked for views on the key Budget Strategy and 
Budget Implementation Plan themes, one of which was around increasing 

Page 11



 

income and behaving more 
[...]
ste bin or to purchase 

a bin, as these are already in place.  
 

4.39 In considering all the points raised within the wider consultation and the 
range of operational considerations it is recommended that a fee of £40 is 
introduced for the kerbside collection of garden waste for the year 1 April 
2024 to 31 March 2025, which equates to a weekly cost of 77 pence for the 
service. 
 

4.40 In addition, it is also recommended that a year one early bird annual 
subscription charge of £30 for any resident subscribing to the paid garden 
waste collection service before 01/5/24 is introduced as an initial incentive to 
encourage residents to subscribe to the new service, which equates to a 
weekly cost of 58 pence for the service. 
 

4.41 Given the changes outlined the service will review the implementation and 
approach outlined and through this review consider areas for improvement 
where appropriate. The review will allow officers the opportunity to assess 
impact as well as build options going forward to seek to ensure residents 
receive a good service which is accessible. 

 
5.0      Alternative options  
 
5.1 Continue with current free of charge service. The total costs for providing this 

service are circa £672,000. To continue to provide the service in this way has 
no opportunity to produce a saving / increase income and therefore support 
the production of a balanced budget for 2024/25. 
 

5.2 The Council could introduce a higher than recommended charge for this 
service. However, based on consultation feedback and the principles within 
the newly adopted fees and charges policy this is not considered to be an 
option. 

 
5.3 The Council has a legal duty to set a balanced budget for 2024/25 the 

recommendations in this report will generate additional income which will 
help towards a balanced position for 2024/25.  

 
6.0      Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money 
 

Page 15



 

6.1 Estimated additional costs for the delive
[...]
veolia to decrease to around 11k bins per 2 weeks +5
Goods & Services
Transport Decarbonising vehicles
Transport Improving infrastructure
Transport Supporting people to use active travel
Transport
Waste End of life disposal / recycling Short term halt in food waste collection -1
Waste Waste volume Short term increase as bins are disposed of, increase in waste volume into black bins -3
Waste
Adaptation Drought vulnerability
Adaptation Flooding vulnerability
Adaptation Heatwave vulnerability
Adaptation

Copy to clipboard

Save to desktop

Copy alt-text

Buildings

Business

Energy

Influence

Internal 
Resources

(-1)

Land use

Goods & 
Services

(+5)

Transport

Waste
(-4)

Adaptation

+0

Chesterfield Borough Council has committed to being a 
carbon neutral organisation by 2030 (5 years and 11 months 

Generated 
26/01/24 

v1.36

Preview

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



       1 

Chesterfield Borough Council Equality Impact Assessment - Full Assessment Form 
 
 

Title of the policy, project, service, function or strategy: Paid subscription based garden waste collection service 
Service Area: Leisure Culture and Community Wellbeing  
Section: Environmental Services 
Lead Officer: Shirley Hallam 
Date of assessment: 01/24 
Is the policy, project, service, function or strategy:  

Existing  
Changed  
New / Proposed x 

 
 
Section 1 – Clear aims and objectives 
 

1. What is the aim of the policy, project, service, function or strategy? 
To introduce an annual charge of £40 to residents who wish to continue with the garden waste roadside collection service from 1 
April 2024. This would replace the current non-chargeable collection service which would cease on 31 March 2024. 
A year one ‘early bird’ annual subscription charge of £30 would be in place for any resident subscribing to the paid garden waste 
collection service before 01/5/24. 

 
2. Who is intended to benefit from the policy project, service, function or strategy and how? 
This will benefit the local community by ensuring the Council is able to continue to deliver statutory services in the most efficient way, 
in line with the approach set out in the Council’s Budget Strategy.  The Council is required to set a balanced budget each year, in 
order to continue to function.  The introduction of a charge for this service, could result in a net income growth of up to circa 
£440,000 subject to the volume of households who decide to pay for the collection service. 

 
3. What outcomes do you want to achieve?  

• To provide a more targeted service for residents. 
• To achieve income growth of up to approx £440,000. 

P
age 27



       2 

 
 
 

4.  What barriers exist for both the Council and the groups/people with protected characteristics to enable 
these outcomes to be achieved? 

The council already provides assisted collections for those who struggle to access waste collections, and that would continue with 
this proposed service. 
Information in relation to the introduction of the annual charge will be available in an inclusive manner and accessible formats such 
as large print or easy read will be provided upon request.  
 

 
5. Any other relevant background information  
Like all local authorities, Chesterfield Borough Council continues to face significant financial challenges. The sustained period of 
austerity since 2010, the ongoing risks and uncertainties over future funding arrangements, the budgetary impacts of the Covid-19 
pandemic, the cost-of-living crisis and a sustained period of exceptionally high inflation, have all impacted on the Council’s financial 
position.  

 
The Council’s Budget Strategy was approved by Council on 19 July 2023 and set out the need to drive out savings at pace, within a 
framework that was prudent, responsible, sustainable, and optimised to secure savings in the short- and medium-term to reduce and 
remove reliance on reserves, stabilising the Council’s financial position and establishing affordab
[...]
 on an ongoing basis through the budget process. A 
‘budget conversation’ was launched in November, initially providing a general update on the Council’s budget, and capturing 
feedback on the thematic interventions and the generality of the savings proposals via a questionnaire. There will also be focussed 
pieces of consultation and engagement on specific savings proposals with relevant stakeholder audiences throughout the budget 
conversation process. A budget conversation webpage has been established with key information. 
 
In addition to the above and to better understand residents’ thoughts on this matter and to give an indication of likely take up for the 
scheme, a consultation exercise was undertaken between 20 December 2023 and 10 January 2024. 

 
The consultation asked a range of questions to ascertain the likely take up for the scheme based on a fee being charged of up to 
£45. In considering an ‘up to charge’ this gave the service the ability to review the data from the survey to help inform a suitable price 
point was identified and recommended to ensure that the Council maximised the opportunity of cost recovery whilst at the same time 
seeking to set a reasonable charge for the service (including benchmarking neighbouring Derbyshire authorities) to increase 
potential take up of the scheme. No equality issues were identified from the data received.   
 
Comments made regarding the matter via the ongoing Budget Conversation form and also on social media have not raised any 
concerns regarding those people with protected characteristics. 

 
7. Have you identified any gaps in the information/evidence that you have regarding the policy, project, service, 

function or strategy, which may be needed in order to give proper consideration?  
It is not sufficient to say “we do not have the evidence”, you should identify gaps in the evidence and fill them in a proportionate 
and balanced manner. 

 Yes, gaps have been 
identified 

  

x No, there are no g
[...]
  
 

Name: Shirley Hallam Reviewed by Head of Service/Service Manager 
Date: 18/01/24 
Name: Allison Potter Reviewed by Policy Service  

 Date: 18/01/24 
Final version of the EIA sent to Policy Service ×  
Decision information sent to Policy Service   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Please ask for Graham Ibberson
	Direct Line: 01246 345229
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Minutes
	4 Introduction of charging for the collection of garden waste
	Appendiz1
	Appendix 2 Gardenwaste EIA form January 2024

	6 Transform visitor information service to digital delivery and review the use of visitor in

Minutes of the meeting


JC&E&G 05.02.24 
1 

 
 

JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 5th February, 2024 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Holmes 

Serjeant 
Baldauf-Good 
Brock 
Culley 
Davenport 
 

Councillors Davies 
Falconer 
Sarvent 
Staton 
Stone 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

13    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  
  

14    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Innes and P 
Innes. 
  
  

15    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Joint Cabinet and Employment & 
General Committee held on 19 September, 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

16    INTRODUCTION OF CHARGING FOR THE COLLECTION OF 
GARDEN WASTE  
 



JC&E&G 05.02.24 
2 

 
 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Planning and Environment 
presented a report setting out the results arising from a review of the 
current garden waste kerbside collection arrangements and making the 
case for the introduction of an annual service charge to households for 
the collection of garden waste, with the new charge to be introduced from 
1 April 2024. 
  
The report had been developed following Cabinet approval on 13 
November 2023 of a range of budget savings proposals listed in the 
council’s Budget Strategy Implementation Plan. 
  
It was reported that the collection of garden waste was a discretionary 
service for which the Council could make a reasonable charge under the 
provisions of the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. The Council had 
provided a non-chargeable garden waste kerbside collection service for 
many years but given the unprecedented financial pressures that the 
Council was facing and in line with the recently adopted fees and charges 
policy, it was felt appropriate for the Council to consider the introduction of 
an annual charge to households who wished to continue to receive the 
kerbside service. 
  
The total cost of providing the non-chargeable service in 2023/24 was 
circa £672,000. The introduction of an annual charge for the garden 
waste kerbside collection service would make a significant contribution to 
reducing the total cost of providing the service whilst enabling the Council 
to continue to provide a valued service to those households who chose to 
opt-in. 
  
The Council had launched its ‘budget conversation’ with the borough’s 
residents, businesses, and other stakeholders in November 2023. The 
conversation had captured views on the Council’s budget strategy and the 
generality of the budget savings proposals. However, a specific 
consultation exercise had been undertaken between 20 December 2023 
and 10 January 2024 on this specific proposal. The results indicated that 
circa 25% of households would be prepared to pay an annual charge for 
the service. 
  
It was recommended that an annual charge of £40 be introduced for the 
kerbside collection of garden waste from 1 April 2024, and that a year one 
early bird annual charge of £30 be made available for any household 
subscribing to the service before 1 May 2024. 
  



JC&E&G 05.02.24 
3 

 
 

*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the introduction of an annual fee for residents who wish to 
continue to use the kerbside garden waste collection service from 1 
April 2024 be approved. 

  
2.   That the current free of charge service be ceased on 31 March 

2024. 
  

3.   That an annual subscription charge of £40 per annum for the 
service be approved. 
  

4.   That a year one only, early bird annual subscription charge of £30, 
be approved for any resident subscribing to the paid garden waste 
collection service before 1 May 2024. 
  

5.   That a sum of up to £40,000 be allocated, to enable the Service 
Director – Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Planning 
and Environment to make appropriate adjustments to the current 
staffing arrangements within the Council’s waste management 
service to support the introduction of the paid garden waste service 
and its ongoing management. 
  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1.   To comply with the Council’s Budget Strategy for recovering fees 
and charges to contribute to the costs of service delivery. 

  
2.   To respond to the savings targets identified in the Budget Strategy 

Implementation Plan, which was approved in November 2023. This 
will enable the Council to work towards developing a balanced 
2024/25 budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

  
  

17    EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 



JC&E&G 05.02.24 
4 

 
 

the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
  

18    TRANSFORM VISITOR INFORMATION SERVICE TO DIGITAL 
DELIVERY AND REVIEW THE USE OF VISITOR INFORMATION 
CENTRE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy presented a 
report setting out proposals for the Council to move to a more digitally 
enabled visitor information service as opposed to continuing to operate a 
visitor information centre (VIC). The Cabinet Member also promoted the 
idea of re-purposing the VIC to enable the development of a new crooked 
spire experience, in line with the priority action set out in the council’s 
Visitor Economy Strategy. 
  
A detailed review of the services that the Council provides from the VIC 
had been carried out in January/ February 2022. The review had 
assessed the range of services provided and the amount of time that staff 
spent delivering the services.   
  
There had been a significant decline in demand for face-to-face visitor 
information services in recent years and the afore mentioned review had 
identified that most of those visiting the VIC were not by visitors to 
Chesterfield. All of the services provided at the VIC, whether Council 
services or services provided for third parties, could be provided 
elsewhere through alternative face-to-face, telephone and online 
channels.  
  
There was also recognition of the potential tourism value to Chesterfield 
of developing an experience around the borough’s most valued asset, the 
Crooked Spire. 
  
The Council had launched its’ ‘budget conversation’ with the borough’s 
residents, businesses and other stakeholders on15 December 2023. 70 
respondents had expressed views on the Council’s proposal to close the 
VIC and move to a more digitally enabled visitor information service. 
These were detailed in Appendix F of the Cabinet Member’s report. 
   
It was reported that in 2022/23 the cost of operating the VIC stood at 
£155,092. Following agreement to reduce the VIC’s opening hours from 1 



JC&E&G 05.02.24 
5 

 
 

April 2023, the operating cost had reduced to £109,660 in 2023/24. The 
VIC’s closure would result in further savings of £43,176 in 2024/25. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  

1.   That the Visitor Information Centre (VIC) be closed and the planned 
re-shape of the Visitor Information Service to be more digitally 
focussed be approved. 

  
2.   That the delivery of other council services, which have traditionally 

been provided at the VIC, be transferred to appropriate services 
across the Council, as set out in Appendix A of the officer’s report. 
  

3.   That it be noted that the closure of the VIC will lead to implications 
for employees and that they will be supported by Human Resources 
(HR) and trade union colleagues, in line with the Council’s HR 
policies and procedures. 
  

4.   That the proposal to re-purpose the VIC building at Rykneld  
Square, to support the development of the crooked spire 
experience, in line with the priority objective set out within the 
Council’s visitor economy strategy, be supported in principle. 
  

5.   That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Community Wellbeing in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Town Centres 
and Visitor Economy to develop heads of terms and in time 
appropriate lease arrangements to support the development of the 
crooked spire experience for the benefit of the borough. 
  

6.   That officers be authorised to explore alternative options for the 
future use of the property, should the development of the crooked 
spire experience not proceed. 
  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
To support the council and stakeholders in the delivery of key priorities 
within the visitor economy strategy and ensure that the council continues 
to deliver services that provide value for money to Chesterfield borough 
communities.  
  
  



JC&E&G 05.02.24 
6 

 
 

 
 
 


